# Camp Maranatha

PO Box 520999 / Big Lake AK 99652 907.892.6697 / 907.892.6699 (fax) camping@mtaonline.net



## Group Rental Contract

Reservation Confirmation: Reservation dates will be confirmed only if REQUIRED DEPOSIT and the SIGNED RENTAL CONTRACT are returned to Camp Maranatha.

Name of Group:	Group Type:
Address:	Group Leader:
	Home/Cell Phone:
Reservation Dates:	Work Phone:
Minimum Number:	Email or Fax::
Buildings Requested: Langley Lodge	e - Cabins - Gym/Chapel - Dining Hall

Note: By signing this contract you are guaranteeing payment for no less than the minimum number and Camp Maranatha is guaranteeing to provide lodging for the minimum number.

#### Meal Reservation Information:

Food Service provided by Camp Maranatha: Yes / No

Please note: Camp Maranatha must have an exact count two (2) weeks prior to your arrival. This is necessary for our meal planning. If you need to make any changes to the meal schedule, please contact our office immediately.

#### Guarantee and Finances:

We agree to pay for no less than the minimum number of people. Once the deposit has been received, we are obligated to its terms. The amount of the deposit will be deducted from the total bill.

Any alterations to this contract must be mutually agreed upon by the reserving group and Camp Maranatha.

Note: For groups smaller than twenty (20), Camp Maranatha reserves the right to alter room accommodations as needed to meet the reservation demands of all groups on the grounds. Check in on arrival day is 3:00 pm and checkout on the day of departure is 11:00 am unless other arrangements are made prior to arrival.

#### Cancellation Policy:

If we, the reserving group, cancel this agreement, regardless of the date the contract is signed, we understand that we will be responsible for 80% OF THE GUARANTEED MINIMUM AS STATED. However, if Camp Maranatha can arrange a full or partial replacement group, we may be eligible for a cancellation discount.

#### Governing Guidelines:

- We hereby agree to the information above. We agree to leave the facilities in good condition and to pay any damages or excessive cleaning labor caused by our group. We waive any and all claims against the Alaska District Church of the Nazarene, or any of its Boards, Committees, or its Representatives because of personal injury, property damage, or theft, which may have occurred on the grounds of Camp Maranatha.
- 2. We agree to abide by the policies on page two (2) of this contract and to respect the beliefs of the Church of the Nazarene as stated in the Statement of Faith and do nothing by word or act, individually or as a group, that would detract from, or be contradictory to that policy.

We hope your stay is pleasant and rewarding - may God richly bless you while you are here. Please know that the Camp Maranatha staff is here to make your stay with us an enjoyable experience! The following policies are in place to ensure your time at Camp Maranatha is everything you've planned!

### THE FOLLOWING ARE CONSIDERED PART OF THE RENTAL CONTRACT

### CAMP MARANATHA POLICIES: (please initial each numbered item)

- 1. \_\_\_\_\_Tobacco use is <u>not</u> permitted in any of the camp buildings.
- 2. \_\_\_\_No alcoholic beverages.
- 3. \_\_\_\_No fireworks, firearms, or hunting is allowed on the grounds without prior approval.
- 4. \_\_\_\_Buildings and grounds are to be left reasonably clean with all trash placed in wastebaskets.
- 5. \_\_\_\_Conserve energy by turning off lights and keeping doors closed in buildings that are heated.
- 6. \_\_\_\_Noise is to be controlled after sunset to respect the privacy of others.
- 7. \_\_\_\_Any damages, discharged fire extinguishers, or lost/damaged equipment will be <u>paid</u> for by the responsible group.
- 8. \_\_\_\_\_Pets are prohibited in the buildings. Owner is liable for any and all actions of their pet and responsible for removal and disposal of solid waste. Pets must be on a leash.
- 9. \_\_\_\_Groups are responsible for all equipment, decorations, and other items brought to the camp, and the removal of such items at the completion of camp.
- 10. \_\_\_\_\_Vehicles are not to exceed 10 MPH and must remain on existing roads only.
- 11. \_\_\_\_A certified life guard is mandatory at all waterfront activities. A copy of the lifeguard's current certification must be on file before the start of camp.
- 12. \_\_\_\_\_All boaters <u>MUST</u> wear a lifejacket. Life jackets provided.
- 13. <u>Campfires are allowed only</u> in the designated areas and must be requested. The Camp Maranatha staff must start and put out the fire. NO OTHER OPEN FIRES ALLOWED.
- 14. \_\_\_\_Any accident, illness or first aid treatment must be reported to the camp office.
- 15. \_\_\_\_\_For safety reasons, campers are not allowed in the kitchen area. Do not enter the dining hall through the back kitchen door.
- 16. \_\_\_\_Insurance coverage is to be provided by the guest organization. A copy of the "Certificate of Liability" will be required and groups are expected to provide their own first aid and personnel supplies.
- 17. <u>Camp Maranatha reserves the right to book another group simultaneously if facility</u> capacity permits. In that event, we request that group leaders encourage those in their charge to show due consideration to other guests.

## STATEMENT OF FAITH

We believe in God the Father, Son, and Holy Spirit. We especially emphasize the deity of Jesus Christ and the personality of the Holy Spirit. We believe that human beings are born in sin; that they need the work of forgiveness through Christ and the new birth by the Holy Spirit; that subsequent to this there is the deeper work of heart cleansing or entire sanctification through the infilling of the Holy Spirit, and that to each of these works of grace the Holy Spirit gives witness. We believe that our Lord will return, the dead shall be raised, and that all shall come to final judgment with its rewards and punishments.